Notice of
Governance and Policy
Committee Meeting
MEMBERSHIP
Cr Damian Wyld (Presiding Member)
Cr Lucas Jones
Cr Jessica Lintvelt
Cr Rob Unger

Cr Lyn Petrie
Cr Peter Field

NOTICE is given pursuant to Sections 87 and 88 of the Local Government Act 1999 that the
next GOVERNANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING will be held in the Civic Centre, 571
Montague Road, Modbury on WEDNESDAY 16 FEBRUARY 2022 commencing at 6.30pm

A copy of the Agenda for the above meeting is supplied.
Council is committed to providing greater community access to Council meetings during
the COVID-19 pandemic. Members of the community are welcome to listen and observe
minutes via
.
Council may restrict or limit access to members of the public physically attending the
meeting to ensure compliance with current restrictions. Priority will be given to members of
the public who wish to speak in the Public Forum and Deputation section of the agenda and
have obtained prior approval from Council.

JOHN MOYLE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
Dated: 09 February 2022

CITY OF TEA TREE GULLY
GOVERNANCE AND POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING
16 FEBRUARY 2022
AGENDA
1.

Opening and Welcome
Acknowledgement of Country Statement - to be read out as arranged by the
Presiding Member

2.

Attendance Record:
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

3.

Present
Apologies
Record of Officers in Attendance
Record of Number of Persons in the Public Gallery
Record of Media in Attendance

Confirmation of Minutes to the Previous Meeting
That the Minutes of the Governance and Policy Committee held on 15 December 2021
be confirmed as a true and accurate record of proceedings.

4.

Public Forum
Available to the public to address the Committee on policy, strategic matters or items
that are currently before the Committee. Total time 10 mins with maximum of 2 mins per
www.cttg.sa.gov.au

5.

Deputations
Requests from the public to address the meeting must be received in writing prior to the
meeting and approved by the Presiding Member. For more information refer t
website www.cttg.sa.gov.au
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6.

Presentations
Requests to present to the meeting must be received in writing 5 days prior to the
website www.cttg.sa.gov.au

7.

Petitions

8.

Declarations of Conflicts of Interest
Members are invited to declare any material, actual and/or perceived conflicts of
interest in matters appearing before the Committee.

9.

Adjourned Business - Nil

10.

Motions Lying on the Table - Nil

11.

Management Reports

Office of the Chief Executive Officer - Nil

Assets & Environment - Nil

Organisational Services & Excellence - Nil

Community & Cultural Development - Nil

12.

Returned Policies - Nil
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13.

First Discussion of Policies
13.1 General Complaints Policy ..................................................................................... 5
13.2 Advertising Guidelines Policy ............................................................................... 18
13.3 Children and Vulnerable Persons Safe Environment Policy ............................... 24
13.4 Flag Management Policy ...................................................................................... 34

14.

Notice(s) of Motion - Nil

15.

Motion(s) without Notice

16.

Question(s) on Notice - Nil

17.

Question(s) without Notice

18.

Status Report on Resolutions
18.1 Status Report on Governance and Policy Committee Resolutions .................... 41

19.

Other Business

20.

Section 90(2) Local Government Act 1999 Confidential Items
A record must be kept on the grounds that this decision is made.

21.

Date of Next Meeting
20 April 2022

22.

Closure
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Item 13.1

City of Tea Tree Gully
Governance and Policy Committee
Document Cover Sheet
16 FEBRUARY 2022

GENERAL COMPLAINTS POLICY

Responsible Manager: Manager Customer and Communications

This policy is due for review as part of the review schedule. The scope of the current policy is
with community complaints under the current legislation.
Minor grammatical changes have been made to the policy. The Strategic Alignment section has
also been updated.
No material changes to the policy have been made or recommended.

RECOMMENDATION
That the General Complaints Policy
Committee on 16 February 2022 be adopted.
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Summary of changes
Page No.

Heading

3

Policy

Comments
In dot point f, the title of the policy was amended. It

Supporting Council
Employees and
Elected Members

7

8

Maladministration
Minor word changes made to paragraphs 1 and 2
which do not alter intent or meaning of the policy.
Grammatical error fixed. Under the heading

Definitions

9 and 10

Strategic Plan

been added.

Changes during or after GPC Meeting for Council Meeting [date]

Supporting Information

Attachments
1 .⇩

General Complaints Policy - reviewed version for GPC - 16 February 2022 ................. 7
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Record number

D22/732

Responsible Manager

Manager Customer & Communications

Other key internal stakeholders

Director Organisational Services & Excellence
Manager Governance & Policy
Manager Organisational Development
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General Complaints
Policy

Last reviewed
Adoption reference
Resolution number
Previous review dates

17/04/19, 17/11/16, 17/09/13, 09/10/12, 29/6/10

Legal requirement

N/A

Due date next review

2025

The electronic version of this document is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered
uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy, verify that it is the current version.
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1. PURPOSE

This policy establishes guidelines and procedures for how the City of Tea Tree Gully (the Council)
will handle general complaints and, ultimately, enable the continuous improvement of services.

Attachment 1

2. POLICY

The Council:
a. Welcomes general complaints as an important form of feedback that will ultimately drive
the continuous improvement of services
b. Values integrity, responsible management, fairness and equity, and will continue to strive
to maintain the highest standards in its dealings with its customers while meeting the
needs of the community
c. Is committed to identifying, investigating and, where possible, resolving general
complaints and grievances
d. Recognises the importance of transparency in decision making and the need to provide a
fair and objective procedure for the resolution of all general complaints
e. In resolving ongoing general complaints, is conscious of not over-committing resources
and funds to the detriment of the community at large
f. Is committed to tracking the progress of general complaint handling within the
organisation and reporting on this as part of its overall performance
g. Believes customers have a right to expect that principles of economy, efficiency,
effectiveness, fairness, impartiality and responsiveness will underpin Council service
delivery.
These principles are of utmost importance in the Council’s endeavours to retain the trust,
confidence and support of its community.
This Policy aims to ensure:
a. Improved customer service through consistent, effective management of general
complaints
i.
General complaints are resolved in a timely manner, namely that Council aims to
resolve complaints within five business days from receipt
ii.
Advises customers of the progress of a complaint within five business days, when the
complaint requires additional information or investigation
iii.
Provides updates, at a minimum, each five business days until resolution or a
decision is made, or alternative timelines are agreed
b. That the complainant understands what the Council can and cannot do and, will and will
not do
c. That the Council’s limited resources are not utilised on malicious, frivolous, unreasonable,
persistent or vexatious general complaints
d. That the complainant is informed of the role of Elected Members in relation to decision
making
e. Resolution processes in relation to general complaints will be equitable, transparent and
accountable
f. General complaints will be recorded in the Council’s Electronic Records and Document
Management System to enable tracking and effective response
g. That all customers are treated consistently, honestly, fairly and in an appropriate manner

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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This policy does not apply to complaints involving the following issues:
a. Competitive neutrality
b. Conflicts of interest and Conduct complaints - refer to Code of Conduct for Volunteers and
Code of Conduct for Council Members
c. Access to information - refer to Freedom of Information (FOI)
d. Decisions on development applications where the grievance relates to procedural matters
or a decision to approve/refuse a development application. Such matters are managed
through a formal appeal process lodged with the Environment Resources and
Development Court. Complaints relating to the impact of an approved development will be
considered having regard to the requirements of this policy
e. Matters before a Court, Tribunal, South Australia Police, a Minister of the Crown, a South
Australian or Federal Government department, or the South Australian Ombudsman
f. Complaints alleging maladministration, serious and substantial waste of public money,
corrupt conduct or pecuniary interest - refer to Fraud,Corruption, misconduct and
Maladministration Prevention Policy
g. Complaints or appeals against expiation notices.
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h. That Council will use general complaints received to assist with its continuous
improvement across the organisation.

Deleted: Formal
Deleted: c
Deleted: and

General complaints are classified as an expression of dissatisfaction with:
a. Council’s decisions, policies, procedures, processes, charges, employees, agents and
services offered
b. The lack of action on a request for service
c. Delays in the provision of a service
d. The quality of the services provided or works carried out
e. The general conduct of Council’s employees or agents/contractors.

2.1 Lodging General Complaints

General complaints or concerns may be lodged with the Council in the following ways:
a. In writing including by letter, email (customerservice@cttg.sa.gov.au), facsimile or via the
internet at the Council’s website www.cttg.sa.gov.au
b. In person
c. By telephoning Council on 8397 7444.
On receiving a complaint, Council employees will confirm that the complaint is a general one or
advise the customer of the manner, or policy under which the matter will be managed (for example
a request for service or an Internal Review of Council Decisions). Thereafter, the complaint will be
managed via the Council’s Customer Request Management System in line with identified service
levels set out in this Policy.
Once a general complaint has been lodged, the Council will acknowledge its receipt and the
customer will be notified of the appropriate timeframe within which an investigation will be
undertaken and a determination made to resolve the general complaint.
Where a general complaint is lodged with an Elected Member the member should direct it, in the
first instance to Council’s Contact Centre via phone or email.

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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Where, following an appropriate written response to a complainant, the Council receives further
general complaints that detail the same or substantially similar matters to those received
previously, the Council employee or Elected Member will refer the complaint to the Internal Review
of Council Decision process.

2.2 Anonymous General Complaints

Where validating evidence is presented an anonymous general complaint will be investigated and
actioned. If no evidence is presented and the complainant is anonymous, the general complaint
will be investigated at the discretion of management.
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2.3 Confidentiality
The Council will ensure that confidentiality is maintained where appropriate and possible. Care
will be taken to ensure (where possible) that the complainant does not experience any form of
victimisation or retribution as a result of the general complaint.

2.4 Unreasonable General Complaints
When complainants behave unreasonably in their dealings with Council, their conduct can
significantly affect Council’s objectives. As a result, Council will take proactive and decisive action
to manage any complainant conduct that negatively and unreasonably affects Council and will
support Council employees and Elected Members to do the same in accordance with this Policy.
Most complainants who have dealings with Council employees or Elected Members act reasonably
and responsibly in their interactions, even when they are experiencing high levels of distress,
frustration and anger about their general complaint.
Occasionally, a complainant may not accept the Council employee or Elected Member
determination or response to their general complaint. In a very small number of cases some
complainants behave in ways that are inappropriate and unacceptable despite Council’s best
efforts to help them. They are aggressive and verbally abusive towards Council employees and/or
Elected Members. They can threaten harm and violence, bombard the office with unnecessary and
excessive phone calls and emails, make inappropriate demands on our time and our resources and
refuse to accept the decisions and recommendations of Council employees, Elected Members and
Council in relation to their general complaint.
Unreasonable complainant conduct is any behaviour by a current or former complainant that
because of its nature or frequency raises substantial health, safety, resource or equity issues for
our organisation, Council employees, Elected Members, other service users or the complainant
themselves.
Unreasonable complainant conduct is defined as:
a. Persisting unreasonably with a general complaint by showing an inability to accept the
final decision even though it has been comprehensively considered by the Council, and
even where all avenues of internal review have been exhausted
b. Using unreasonable demands by insisting on outcomes that are unattainable, (e.g.
demanding outcomes that are beyond the Council’s power to deliver, demanding
unreasonable outcomes, wanting to alter past events, or engaging in unreasonable
persecution of individuals)
City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy

Governance and Policy Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022

4

Page 10

Attachment 1

Item 13.1

General Complaints Policy - reviewed version for GPC - 16 February 2022

d.

e.
f.

g.
h.

By demanding an apology and/or compensation when no reasonable basis for
expecting such an outcome exists
Being uncooperative or deliberately obstructive by presenting a large quantity of
information which is not organised, sorted, classified or summarised, where the
complainant is clearly capable of doing this
By displaying unhelpful behaviours (e.g. withholding information, dishonesty,
misquoting others, inundating Council with documents)
Using unreasonable arguments by holding irrational beliefs, or by continuing with a
general complaint which is unsupported by any evidence. By insisting that a particular
solution is the only correct one, without consideration for valid contrary or alternative
arguments
Using unreasonable behaviours by displaying confrontational behaviour, including
rudeness, aggression or threats
Where the general complaint is about something that is beyond the Council’s
jurisdiction or outside of the Council’s control.
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c.

Where a complainant engages in unreasonable conduct the Council employee or Elected Member
may deal with the general complaint and complainant in accordance with this Policy.

2.5 Managing Malicious, Frivolous, Persistent and Vexatious General
Complaints
Following an investigation, the Council may determine a general complaint is malicious, frivolous,
unreasonable, persistent or vexatious.
A determination that a general complaint is malicious, frivolous, unreasonable, persistent or
vexatious must take into account:
a. Any previous complaints of a similar nature submitted by the complainant
b. The response and outcome to the previous general complaints
c. The resources required to address the general complaint (to ensure that it is not an
unreasonable diversion of public resources)
d. The principles of equity and procedural fairness.
A decision to take no further action on the general complaint once all other avenues for review
have been tired may be made by a Director or the CEO and the complainant will be informed in
writing.
Where the Council determines a general complaint to be malicious, frivolous, unreasonable,
persistent or vexatious it will respond in a consistent manner, taking into account the individual
circumstances of each general complaint.

2.6 Limiting contact between the Council and members of the public

The Council is entitled to expect that members of the public who have a general complaint will
behave in an acceptable manner. In certain circumstances it is appropriate and legitimate for the
Council to place certain limits on the type of services that will be made available to complainants
when their behaviour continues to be unacceptable.

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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The Council may impose limits on the times and days that correspondence may be accepted from
a complainant, or may request that all general complaints and communication be provided in
writing.
Where a complainant is making the same or a substantially similar general complaint to numerous
Council employees or Elected Members in person, it is appropriate for Council to nominate a
particular officer to deal with the general complaints.

Attachment 1

In some circumstances it may be appropriate for a Council employee or Elected Member to inform
the complainant that they will no longer deal with their general complaints over the telephone,
and to terminate the call. This will only be done in exceptional circumstances.
Where a complainant repeatedly telephones a Council employee or Elected Member, or employs
insulting, threatening or abusive language, they will be asked to limit their communications to
written correspondence with a nominated senior officer. This will be communicated to the
complainant in writing.
Where limitations on contact with a complainant are imposed, the Council will inform the
complainant in writing, specifying the limits and the reasons for their imposition.
Imposing limitations may also be appropriate where a complainant continually includes
substantial inappropriate, offensive, threatening or abusive content in their general complaint and
communication.
The Council is aware of the legitimate right of members of the public to access Council information
under the Freedom of Information Act 1991. Any limits will not impede these statutory rights, or
any other statutory rights of the complainant.

2.7 Declining to further investigate general complaints
Council will consider placing limits on further communications with the complainant where:
a. A thorough examination of a general complaint has occurred
b. The complainant remains dissatisfied with the outcome of the general complaint and
demands further review.
This action will only be taken as a last resort with the decision taken by a Director or CEO after all
other avenues have been exhausted, and where the complainant is making unacceptable
demands on the Council’s complaint handling resources.
Limits could include:
a. Declining to respond to any further communications unless they are in writing
b. Informing the complainant that any further general complaints will be filed by the
Council with or without acknowledgement unless it includes significant new information
or new issues which in the opinion of the Council warrants action
c. Informing the complainant that the general complaint will be referred to the
Ombudsman (or other external agency) for action.

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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2.8 Supporting Council Employees and Elected Members

The Council has certain obligations under Work, Health and Safety legislation to provide a safe
working environment. Council is mindful of the impact that dealing with aggrieved complainants
can have on Council employees and Elected Members.
Management will support Council employees and Elected Members when dealing with difficult
complainants, and ensure appropriate customer service policies are in place.

Deleted: stress
Deleted: difficult
Deleted: place
Deleted: always provide support to

3. DEFINITIONS
For the purposes of this policy the following definitions apply:
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CEO
Refers to the Chief Executive Officer (including their delegate) of the City of Tea Tree Gully, or an
Acting Chief Executive Officer of the City of Tea Tree Gully (including their delegate)
General Complaint
Is an expression of dissatisfaction with:
a. Council’s actions, policies, procedures, processes, charges, employees, agents or services
b. The quality of services provided or works carried out
c. The lack of action on a request for service
d. Delays associated with the provision of a service
e. The conduct of Council’s employees or nominated agents/representatives.
General Complaint Resolution
A general complaint is resolved when a customer is satisfied that the Council has made its best
attempt to fix the problem. It is possible they may not be completely satisfied with the outcome
but they are prepared to accept the outcome without escalating the complaint any further.
The Council
City of Tea Tree Gully as a local government entity, including Council employees and Elected
Members.
Customer
Ratepayer, resident, visitor or business.
Frivolous
A complaint that lacks substance or merit, or is obviously untenable.

Malicious
Someone who is motivated by wrongful, vicious, or mischievous purposes.
Persistent
Someone who is refusing to give up or let go and/or is obstinate and/or insistently repetitive or
continuous.
Request for Information

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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When the Council receives a request for information regarding services.
Request for service
When a customer requests the provision of service, or for some action to be taken to address a
problem, or a request for a change to the way the Council delivers a service. If a request for service
is not dealt with appropriately, it may then become a general complaint.
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Review of a Council decision
When a customer seeks a review of a decision made by the Council, an employee of the Council, or
persons acting on behalf of the Council. These are dealt with in Council’s “Internal Review of
Council Decisions Policy”.
Unreasonable complainant conduct
Unreasonable conduct by complainants, which goes beyond normal situational stress associated
with complainant behaviour. Unreasonable complaint conduct is discussed in greater detail within
this Policy.
Vexatious
When a complaint is lodged to deliberately harass, annoy, delay or cause detriment or trouble. A
complaint can also be considered vexatious where the complaint is without foundations and
cannot possibly succeed, or where the complainant lacks reasonable grounds for lodging the
complaint, or possesses insufficient direct interest in the issue complained about.

Deleted: t

4. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

There is no legislative requirement for the Council to have a policy that deals with aggrieved
customers. Council recognises that this policy represents good governance practice. The
Ombudsman promotes the principle of having this policy to assist Council in managing complaints
received.
The following legislation applies to this policy:
Local Government Act 1999
Section 270 of this Act requires Council to establish procedures for the internal review of Council
decisions and for requests for service.
Under Section 270 of this Act, the Council has the ability to refuse to consider an application for
review of a decision on the grounds that the application is frivolous or vexatious, or where the
applicant does not have sufficient interest in the matter.
Section 99 (1) (g) of this Act provides that the Council’s Chief Executive Officer must ensure that the
assets and resources of the Council are properly managed and maintained.
Section 102 of this Act delegates the authority to the Council’s Chief Executive Officer to appoint,
dismiss and manage employees

4.1 Other references

Council’s documents including:

City of Tea Tree Gully / General Complaints Policy
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a.
b.
c.
d.
e.
f.
g.
h.

Code of Conduct for Volunteers
Employee Conduct Policy
Fees and Charges Register
Fraud, Corruption, Misconduct and Maladministration Prevention Policy
Internal Review of Council Decisions Policy
Ombudsman Enquiry and Investigation Management Policy
Public Interests Disclosure Policy
Request for Services Policy
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External documents including:
a. Code of Conduct for Council Members (gazetted 29 August 2013)
b. Commonwealth Ombudsman (Australia) and New South Wales (2009) - Managing
unreasonable complainant conduct practice manual.
This policy takes into account the Unreasonable Complainant Conduct Model Policy published by
the New South Wales Ombudsman.

5. STRATEGIC PLAN/POLICY
5.1 Strategic Plan

The following strategic objectives in Council’s Strategic Plan 2025 are the most relevant to this
report:
Objective

Comments
Community
Council actively listens to its
community, welcomes complaints and,
Our services are accessible to all and respond
ultimately, uses complaints to drive
to changing community needs
continuous improvement across the
organisation.
Council actively listens to its
community, welcomes complaints and,
People can have a say in decisions that affect
ultimately, uses complaints to drive
them and the key decisions of the Council
continuous improvement across the
organisation.
Leadership
In the interest of its community, Council
is committed to identifying,
Leadership and advocacy is focused on the
investigating and, where possible,
long term interests of the community
resolving general complaints and
grievances.
Council is committed to identifying,
investigating and, where possible,
Customer service provides a positive
resolving general complaints and
experience for people and is based on honesty
grievances. The principles of economy,
and transparency
efficiency, effectiveness, fairness,
impartiality and responsiveness are
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Planning considers current and future
community needs
Decision making is informed, based on
evidence and is consistent
Major strategic decisions are made after
considering the views of the community

employed during the complaints
handling process.
Council factors complaint data into its
planning and decision-making
processes.
Council makes evidence-based
decisions when assessing community
complaints.
Council factors complaint data into its
planning and decision-making
processes.

Deleted: Delivery of services is sustainable and adaptable
... [3]
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Deleted: [remove aspirations that are not relevant]

5.2 Organisation Plan
Our Strategic Plan is supported by an Organisation Plan which focuses on five key themes of
customer care, learning & growth, future capability and sustainable operations. The key theme
most relevant to this policy is sustainable operations, in ensuring that we make consistent,
informed decisions which are evidence based.

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION

This Policy will be implemented by the Chief Executive Officer or relevant portfolio director and
managed in accordance with Council’s scheme of delegations.
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ADVERTISING GUIDELINES POLICY

Responsible Manager: Manager Customer & Communications

This policy is due for review as part of the review schedule. The scope of the current policy is
deemed appropriate. As such no functional changes to the policy have been made.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Advertising Guidelines Policy
Committee on 16 February 2022 be adopted.
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Advertising Guidelines
Policy

Record number

D22/938

Responsible Manager

Manager Customer and Communications

Other key internal stakeholders

Director Organisational Services & Excellence
Director Community & Cultural Development
Manager Community Development & Engagement

Last reviewed
Adoption reference
Resolution number
Previous review dates

19/06/19, 08/03/16, 20/03/13, 09/03/10, 23/1/07, 25/2/03,
13/03/01

Legal requirement

N/A

Due date next review

2025

The electronic version of this document is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered
uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy, verify that it is the current version.
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1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the sale of advertising.

2. POLICY

Council has the authority to accept or refuse advertising of any type or implementation that is
deemed appropriate and is of community interest or benefit.
To ensure access to advertising is fair and equitable, the City of Tea Tree Gully media kit will be
published on Council’s website (www.cttg.sa.gov.au). Council may also make representations to
businesses and community organisations for the express purpose of selling advertising.
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The media kit details the standard advertising opportunities provided by Council. Where deemed
appropriate, Council may accept offers of advertising that do not sit within the media kit.
Fees for advertising are set in relation to market conditions and shall be charged in accordance
with Council’s Fees and Charges Register (where established), which is published on Council’s
website – www.cttg.sa.gov.au
Advertising rates will be reviewed on an annual basis, and will be adjusted when applicable to
ensure businesses are provided with a cost effective way to promote their business and Council
receives an appropriate level of remuneration.
To ensure that advertisements are of interest or benefit to the community, Council maintains high
standards for not only the content and style of advertisements, but also the URL and landing page
of any promoted website.
Advertising will not be accepted if it promotes alcohol, firearms, ammunition, fireworks, gambling,
pornography, tobacco, or any other form of advertising that can be interpreted as political,
discriminatory, illegal, offensive or objectionable.
Council, in its sole discretion, also reserves the right to refuse or omit any submitted material or to
suspend or discontinue publication of any advertisement previously accepted, including
advertisements not explicitly prohibited by the Policy, at any time and for any reason. Council will
provide prompt notification to the advertiser upon rejection, cancellation or removal of any
advertisement.
All creative, advertisements and other material provided to Council must comply with all
applicable laws, regulations and codes. Council assumes no obligation to review advertising for
compliance, and the advertiser accepts full legal responsibility in respect to any advertising
approved by it for publication.
The positioning or placement of an advertisement is at the discretion of Council except where
expressly agreed with the Advertiser. To maintain the integrity of Council publications, advertising
will not influence editorial decisions or content.
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Acceptance or placement of an advertisement is not a recommendation or endorsement by
Council of the Advertiser’s product and/or services. As such, advertisers may not use Council’s
intellectual property without written consent.
The sale of advertising, including the setting of fees and charges, introduction of new
opportunities and the assessment of approaches from organisations that sit outside the media kit,
are operational matters and are the responsibility of the relevant officer of Council.

3. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this policy the following definitions apply:
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Advertiser
The organisation, including their agent(s), who pay for or lodge an advertisement for publication
with the City of Tea Tree Gully (Council)
Advertising
Any material which is published or broadcast using any medium or any activity which is
undertaken, by or on behalf of an advertiser, including their agent(s) that draws the attention of
the public in a manner intended to promote a product service, person, organisation or line of
conduct.

4. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

There is no legislative requirement for Council to have a policy relating to this area.

4.1 Other references

Council’s document including:
a. Council’s Fees and Charges Register
b. Council’s media kit
c. Council’s Corporate Publications Policy

5. STRATEGIC PLAN/POLICY
5.1 Strategic Plan

The following strategic objectives in Council’s Strategic Plan 2025 are the most relevant to this
report:
Objective
Comments
Economy
A local economy that is resilient and thrives,
Local businesses are provided with an
where businesses are supported to grow and
opportunity to access affordable
prosper, provide local jobs and sustain our
advertising and grow their businesses
community and visitors and utilize technology locally..
to improve the livability of our city
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5.2 Organisation Plan

Our Strategic Plan is supported by an Organisation Plan which focuses on five key themes of
customer care, learning & growth, future capability and sustainable operations. The key theme
most relevant to this policy is sustainable operations, in ensuring that we make consistent,
informed decisions which are evidence based.

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION

Attachment 1

This Policy will be implemented by the Chief Executive Officer or relevant portfolio director and
managed in accordance with Council’s scheme of delegations.

City of Tea Tree Gully / Advertising Guidelines Policy

Governance and Policy Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022

4

Page 23

Item 13.3
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Document Cover Sheet
16 FEBRUARY 2022

CHILDREN AND VULNERABLE PERSONS SAFE ENVIRONMENT
POLICY

Responsible Manager: Manager Organisational Development

RECOMMENDATION
That the Children and Vulnerable Persons Safe Environment Policy
the Governance and Policy Committee on 16 February 2022 be adopted.

Summary of changes
Page No.
6
6

Heading
4.1 Other references
External documents

7

5.1 Strategic Plan

8

5.2 Organisation Plan

Comments
Volunteer Policy changed to Volunteer Handbook
Hyperlinks updated
Strategic objectives updated to reflect those
relevant to this Policy
Updated organisation plan reference

Changes during or after GPC Meeting for Council Meeting [date]
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Attachment 1

Children and Vulnerable
Persons Safe
Environment Policy
Record number

D22/927

Responsible Manager

Manager Organisational Development

Other key internal stakeholders

Director Community and Cultural Development
Director Organisational Services & Excellence
Director Assets and Environment
Manager Library Services Arts and Culture
Manager Community Safety
Manager Recreation and Leisure Services
Manager Community Development and Engagement

Last reviewed
Adoption reference
Resolution number
Previous review dates

19/06/19, 8/03/2016, 20/11/13, 21/03/12, 18/01/11, 19/01/10,
10/10/06

Legal requirement

The Children and Young People (Safety) Act 2017 (SA)
requires Councils to have policies and procedures in place.
The Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Act 2016 (SA) requires
that Working with Children Checks are undertaken for
people employed in prescribed positions

Due date next review

2025

The electronic version of this document is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered
uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy, verify that it is the current version.
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1. PURPOSE

Children, young people and other vulnerable people have a right to be safe and protected at all
times, including when accessing services in the community. The purpose of this policy is to state
Council’s commitment to creating and maintaining a safe environment that promotes and
enhances the safety and welfare of children, young and other vulnerable people in the community
who access our services or participate in programs developed by or on behalf of Council.

Attachment 1

This policy will govern how systems and processes are implemented to minimise the risk of harm
resulting from the delivery of Council services and programs including employment screening for
prescribed positions. It will also assist in the reporting of suspected harm against children, young
and other vulnerable people. The policy also refers to guidance on sharing information with nongovernment and government agencies where there is a reasonable suspicion of harm.
This policy will apply to Council Elected Members, employees, volunteers, contractors and
consultants and any others involved in the delivery of Council services and programs to children,
young and other vulnerable people.

2. POLICY

This Policy will be implemented by the Chief Executive Officer or relevant portfolio director and
managed in accordance with Council’s scheme of delegations.

2.1 Principles

Council regards the interests of children, young and vulnerable people in our community as
paramount and acknowledges that harm to children and young and vulnerable people is
abhorrent, illegal and must not be tolerated or ignored. While some factors are outside the control
of Council, it is acknowledged that Council has a role to play in fostering a safe local environment
and contributing to a whole of community effort towards the protection of children, young and
vulnerable people from harm.
Elected Members, employees, volunteers, contractors and consultants may all be involved in the
delivery of services and programs from time to time and/or on an ongoing basis and will be
required to comply with all Council policies, local procedures, Employee Conduct Policy and the
Code of Conduct for Council Members.
Fostering the safety of children, young and other vulnerable people is integral to the delivery of
services and programs. Children, young and vulnerable people:
a. Need to know they have the right to be safe from harm at all times
b. Are entitled to basic human rights regardless of special needs, cultural or socioeconomic
factors
c. Are deserving of respect, care and protection
d. Are entitled to the support of a responsible person if they experience or are at risk of harm
or if they feel unsafe.

City of Tea Tree Gully / Children and Vulnerable Persons Safe Environment Policy

Governance and Policy Committee Meeting - 16 February 2022

2

Page 27

Item 13.3
Attachment 1

Children and Vulnerable Persons Safe Environment Policy - reviewed version for GPC
Meeting - 16 February 2022

Attachment 1

Council commits to:
a. Encouraging the reporting of any incident of discriminatory behaviour towards young
and/or vulnerable persons to the relevant authority
b. Maintaining a rigorous employee and volunteer recruitment and/or screening/selection
process, that will include a Relevant History Assessment in accordance with the Relevant
History Screening Procedure
c. Monitoring and ensuring the renewal of screening for employees and volunteers in
prescribed positions in accordance with the Relevant History Assessment Procedure
d. Ensuring that contractors, sub-contractors and agents who will be working in a prescribed
position have the Relevant History Assessment before they are engaged to undertake work
for Council
e. Implementing an ongoing training and support program for Elected Members, employees,
volunteers and all those involved in the delivery of services and programs to ensure they
are able to fulfil their duty of care
f. Establishing supportive and responsive procedures for fulfilling mandatory reporting
obligations and dealing with complaints and issues effectively as they arise
g. Operating in a spirit of cooperation and consultation with other relevant agencies in
matters concerning protection of children, young and vulnerable people from harm
h. Developing, monitoring, evaluating and reviewing risk management strategies to minimise
harm to children, young and vulnerable people
i. Developing and maintaining internal procedures and guidelines that underpin the
requirements of the Children and Young People (Safety) Act 2017 and the Children and
Young People (Safety) Regulations 2017 to ensure compliance with this policy
j. Establishing and maintaining local procedures and developing additional strategies to
minimise and control risks that directly impact on the delivery of specific programs and
services for children, young and other vulnerable people
k. Undertaking Business Unit, Centre and/or individual program risk assessments to assess
the provision of a safe environment
l. Implementing the Local Government of South Australia’s Information Sharing Guidelines,
including providing the relevant training and development.

3. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this policy the following definitions apply:
Children (Child)
Refers to a person who is under 18 years of age.
Department for Human Services Screening Unit
Is authorised under different Acts and Regulations to conduct Working with Children Checks;
Disability Services Employment Screening; Aged Care Sector Employment Screening; Vulnerable
Persons Related Employment Screening and General Employment Probity Screening.
Harm
Refers to all aspects of harm, that is, neglect, physical, psychological, emotional, financial and
sexual.
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Mandatory Reporting Obligation
Any person providing services to children (employee, volunteer, contractor or consultant) must
report any suspicion of harm of a child to the Department for Communities and Social Inclusion 24
hour Child Abuse Report Line (13 14 78) or online in appropriate circumstances
Prescribed Position
A prescribed position means:
A position in which it is reasonably foreseeable that a person works, or is likely to work, with
children in the ordinary course of her or his duties.
A position in which a person is employed to provide preschool, primary or secondary education to
a child (whether or not the person is a registered teacher).

Attachment 1

Relevant History Assessments
Is the process of obtaining information about potential Elected Members, employees, volunteers,
contractors or consultants, where it is deemed relevant to working in a child, youth or vulnerable
person related area. The information may include previous employment history, a Working with
Children Check under the Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Act 2016, relevant experience,
qualifications, professional registration, criminal history information, reference checks and work
history reports.
Vulnerable People
Refers to those who may be at risk of harm or exploitation due to their dependency on others or
experiences of disadvantage, and could include people with a disability, the frail aged, people
from culturally and linguistically diverse backgrounds, refugees and those living in poverty.
Young People
Aged between 18 and 25 years.

4. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK
The following legislation applies to this policy:
Children and Young People (Safety) Act 2017
Section 30 of this Act establishes mandatory reporting obligations for those individuals in a
prescribed position who suspect that a child is being harmed.
Under Sections 31(1) and 31(4) of this Act, certain persons are obligated to notify the Department
of Child Protection (SA) (through the Child Abuse Report Line (CARL) either by telephone or online)
if they suspect, on reasonable grounds, that a child has been or is being harmed and the suspicion
is formed in the course of their work (paid or voluntary) or in carrying out official duties.
Failure to comply with mandatory reporting obligations is serious and gives rise to an offence
under the Act, whereby a maximum penalty of $10,000 applies.
Section 114 requires implementation and maintenance of policies and procedures designed to
ensure that safe environments for children and young people are established and maintained.
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Section 115 requires that policies and procedures prepared or adopted must be reviewed at least
once in every five year period.
Failure to comply with Sections 114 or 115 gives rise to an offence under the Act, whereby a
maximum penalty of $10,000 applies.
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Children and Young People (Safety) Regulations 2017
These Regulations underpin the requirements under the Children and Young People (Safety) Act
2017. The Regulations are amended from time to time and must be read in conjunction with the
Children and Young People (Safety) Act 2017.
Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Act 2016
Section 17 requires that an employer must not employ a person in a prescribed position unless a
Working with Children Check has been conducted in relation to the person within the proceeding
five years and the person is not prohibited from working with children.
Section 18 requires that Working with Children Checks must be conducted at least every five years.
Failure to comply with Sections 17 or 18 may result in a maximum penalty of $50,000.
Section 19 requires that the central assessment unit must be notified if they become aware of any
assessable information in relation to a person employed in a prescribed position.
Failure to comply with Section 19 may result in a maximum penalty of $25,000.
Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Regulations 2019
These Regulations underpin the Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Act 2016 and define prescribed
positions and child related work. The regulation is amended from time to time and must be read in
conjunction with the Child Safety (Prohibited Persons) Act 2016.
Disability Services Act 1993
This Act requires that disability service providers funded under the Act must ensure that before a
person is appointed or engaged in a prescribed position, he or she undergoes an assessment of his
or her relevant history by an authorised screening unit. People seeking to work or volunteer with
people with disability in South Australia are required to undergo disability services employment
screening.
Aged Care Act 1997 (Cth)
This Act and associated Principles requires that organisations funded by the Commonwealth to
provide aged care services should be satisfied that a person providing these services has not
committed a precluding offence. Precluding offences are defined as: a conviction for murder or
sexual assault or a conviction of, and sentence to imprisonment for, any form of assault. Any
person with a conviction for a precluding offence must not be employed, contracted, hired,
retained or accepted as an unsupervised volunteer in an aged care service subsidised by the
Commonwealth.
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Criminal Law Consolidation Act 1935
Sexual offences are set out in the Criminal Law Consolidation Act and include Rape (section 48),
unlawful sexual intercourse (section 49), persistent sexual abuse of a child (section 50), sexual
exploitation of a person with a cognitive impairment (section 51), indecent assault (section 56)
Reference to other Acts:
The Sex Discrimination Act 1984 (Cth), Disability Discrimination Act 1992 (Cth), Racial Discrimination
Act 1975 (Cth), and Equal Opportunity Act 1984 make sexual harassment and discrimination on the
grounds of sex, marital status, sexuality, pregnancy, race, impairment, and age unlawful in the
provision of goods and services.

Attachment 1

Within the terms of the above legislation, Council is responsible for its own conduct as well as the
conduct of its employees, including volunteers.

4.1 Other references

Council documents including:
a. Employee Conduct Policy
b. Fair Treatment Policy and Procedure
c. Relevant History Screening and Assessment Principles and Procedure
d. Fees and Charges Register
e. Risk Management Policy and Departmental Risk Register Procedure
f. Volunteer Handbook

Deleted: Policy

External documents including:
a. Code of Conduct for Council Members
b. Child safe environments: Principles of good practice and Child safe environments (South
Australian Department for Education)
c. Disability services (Assessment of Relevant History Regulations 2014 (Regulation 9)
d. Standards for dealing with information obtained about the criminal history of employees
and volunteers who work with children issued by the Chief Executive (South Australian
Department for Education)
e. Information Sharing Guidelines for Promoting Safety and Wellbeing (Government of South
Australia)

Field Code Changed
Formatted: Font color: Hyperlink
Field Code Changed

Deleted:

This policy is based on a model policy developed by the Local Government Association.
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5. STRATEGIC PLAN/POLICY
5.1 Strategic Plan

The following strategic objectives in Council’s Strategic Plan 2025 are the most relevant to this
report:
Comments
Leadership
Planning considers current and future
Our culture contributes to the safety
community needs
and wellbeing of everyone.

Attachment 1

Objective

Deleted: Modbury Precinct is revitalised as the city’s key
activity
... [1]
Deleted: we make consistent, informed decisions which
are evidence based.

5.2 Organisation Plan
Our Strategic Plan is supported by an Organisation Plan which focuses on five key themes of
customer care, learning & growth, future capability and sustainable operations. The key theme
most relevant to this policy is sustainable operations, in ensuring that our culture contributes to
the safety and wellbeing of everyone.

Deleted: we make consistent, informed decisions which
are evidence based.

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION

This Policy will be implemented by the Chief Executive Officer or relevant portfolio director and
managed in accordance with Council’s scheme of delegations.
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FLAG MANAGEMENT POLICY

Responsible Manager: Manager Governance & Policy

This Policy is being provided to the Committee as part of its review cycle.
There have been no issues with the current Policy, therefore no changes are recommended.

RECOMMENDATION
That the Flag Management Policy
Committee on 16 February 2022 be adopted.

the Governance and Policy

Summary of changes
Page No.

Heading
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Flag Management Policy

Record number
Responsible Manager
Other key internal stakeholders

D22/924
Manager Governance and Policy
Director Assets and Environment
Group Coordinator Operations, Fleet and Property Services

Deleted: Manager
Deleted: Building Assets and Environment

Last reviewed
Adoption reference
Resolution number
Previous review dates
Legal requirement
Due date next review

19/06/19, 19/04/17, 9/12/15, 12/02/13, 14/06/11, 13/10/09
NA
2025

The electronic version of this document is the controlled version. Printed copies are considered
uncontrolled. Before using a printed copy, verify that it is the current version.
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1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the flying of flags at Council’s flagpole sites
and ensures that Council complies with relevant flag protocols.

2. POLICY

Attachment 1

The City of Tea Tree Gully recognises the significance of certain flags connected to its governance
responsibilities and will utilise designated flagpoles within the City to fly such flags. The flags that
are to be flown permanently are:
a. A recognised National Flag (pursuant to the Flags Act 1953, including subsequent
Proclamations)
b. The South Australian State Flag (State Proclamation 1904)
c. Aboriginal Flag
d. The City of Tea Tree Gully Flag
Council’s Civic Centre maintains five flagpoles adjacent to the main entrance of the building
which will fly the following flags (see Appendix 1):
a. The three flagpoles closest to Montague Road – National Flag, State Flag of South
Australia and Aboriginal Flag
b. The western flagpole adjacent to front entrance – City of Tea Tree Gully Flag
c. The eastern flagpole adjacent to front entrance – to be used for the occasional flying of
other flags (restricted to those of any other State or Territory, foreign nations as relevant,
the United Nations and any flag flown for NAIDOC or Reconciliation Week purposes),
otherwise the City of Tea Tree Gully Flag will be flown.
Variations to the flags being raised on any particular day are advised to Council by the Protocol’s
Office which is part of the Premier’s Office for the State. In addition to these directions the CEO
may decide upon specific variations for the City of Tea Tree Gully flag.
Council will comply with the guidelines of the flag protocol as set by the Australian Government
in all instances where it has control over the display or management of flags. This may include
the lowering of specific flags to half-mast or the flying of specific flags.

2.1

Flying Flags at Half-Mast
Council will fly its flags at half-mast according to the following principles as set out in the
Australian Government’s flag protocol:
a. Flags may be flown at half-mast as a sign of mourning
b. The half-mast position shall be when the top of the flag is a third of the distance down
from the top of the flagpole
c. When lowering a flag from a half-mast position, it will be briefly raised to the peak and
then lowered ceremoniously
d. Flags will not be flown at half-mast at night even if it is illuminated
e. When flying the Australian National Flag with other flags, all flags in the set will be flown
at half-mast. The Australian National Flag will be raised first and lowered last.
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When advised, Council may acknowledge the passing of current and past Elected Members, staff,
former employees, residents or volunteers who have contributed to the City, by flying flags at
half-mast at its Civic Centre on the day of that person’s funeral.
There may be times when direction will be given by the Australian Government for all flags to be
flown at half-mast and Council will comply with these directions.

2.2

Returned and Services League (RSL)

Attachment 1

A flag pole is located at Tea Tree Gully Memorial Gardens where flags are flown by the RSL. The
RSL is permitted to fly flags at its discretion and cost, having due regard for the national standing
policy of the RSL.

3.

DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this policy the following definitions apply:
CEO
Refers to the Chief Executive Officer (including their delegate) of the City of Tea Tree Gully.

4.

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

There is no legislative requirement for Council to have a policy relating to this area.
The following legislation applies to this policy:
Flags Act 1953 (Cth)
The Flags Act 1953 declares a certain flag to be the Australian National Flag and makes other
provisions with respect to other recognised Flags.
State Proclamation 1904
The South Australian State Flag was authorised by this Proclamation on 13 January 1904.
Flag Protocol
The Australian Federal Government has established protocols for flying the Australian National
Flag.

4.1

Other references

a. Council’s Fees and Charges Register
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5. STRATEGIC PLAN/POLICY
5.1 Strategic Plan

The following strategic objectives in Council’s Strategic Plan 2025 are the most relevant to this
report:
Comments
Community
Our city is a desirable and sustainable
People feel a sense of belonging, inclusion and place to live. The flying of flags at
connection with the City and the community
Council shows support and connection
to the community

Attachment 1

Objective

5.2 Organisation Plan

Our Strategic Plan is supported by an Organisation Plan which focuses on five key themes of
customer care, learning & growth, future capability and sustainable operations. The key theme
most relevant to this policy is sustainable operations, in ensuring that we make consistent,
informed decisions which are evidence based.

6. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION

This Policy will be implemented by the Chief Executive Officer or relevant portfolio director and
managed in accordance with Council’s scheme of delegations.
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Appendix 1
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Australian National Flag

South Australian State Flag

Aboriginal Flag

City of Tea Tree Gully Flag
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Status Report on Governance and Policy Committee Resolutions 16
FEBRUARY 2022

Note: This report is provided as information only. Actions relating to confidential minutes may
not be included in the Status Report.
Note: This report will be presented on a monthly basis, to the first meeting each month.

Pending Actions
Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Estimated
Completion

149

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Process for Handling Code of
Conduct Complaints against
Council Members

17/02/2022

D21/104524
20 Jan 2022 11:13am Harrison, Gill
This Policy is being returned to the GPC Meeting of 16 February 2022

Completed Actions
Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Completed

146

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Use of a Road for Business
Purposes Policy

6/01/2022

D21/104524
06 Jan 2022 3:59pm Harrison, Gill - Completion
This Policy was adopted by the Governance and Policy Committee on 15 December 2021 and has
been updated to Council's website.
Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Completed

150

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Internal Review of Council
Decisions Policy

20/01/2022

D21/104524
20 Jan 2022 11:07am Harrison, Gill - Completion
This Policy was adopted by Council on 18 January 2022 and has been updated to Council's
website.
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Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Completed

151

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Register of Interests Policy

20/01/2022

D21/104524
20 Jan 2022 11:08am Harrison, Gill - Completion
This Policy was adopted by Council on 18 January 2022 and has been updated to Council's
website.
Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Completed

147

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Code of Practice for Meeting
Procedures

20/01/2022

D21/104524
20 Jan 2022 11:08am Harrison, Gill - Completion
This Policy was adopted by Council on 18 January 2022 and has been updated to Council's
website.
Minute No.

Meeting Date

Officer

Subject

Completed

148

15/12/2021

Harrison,
Gill

Code of Practice - Access to
Council and Committee
Meetings and Documents

20/01/2022

D21/104524
20 Jan 2022 11:07am Harrison, Gill - Completion
This Policy was adopted by Council on 18 January 2022 and has been updated to Council's
website.
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